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Highlights 
 

Adjusted EBITDA in 1Q23 was R$45.4 million (+13.3% over 1Q22), with a 
margin increase of 17.5% 

 

▪ Gross margin in 1Q23 grew by 3.1 p.p. compared to the same period of 2022, 
with emphasis on the ROMI Machines and B+W Machines Business Units. 
Operating profit also grew by 1.9 p.p.; 

 ▪ The gross and operating margin of the ROMI Machines Unit in 1Q23 grew by 6.5 
p.p. and 6.4 p.p. compared to the same period of 2022, with the growth of the 
domestic market and the machine rental business; 

▪ The B+W Machines Unit, in 1Q23, presented an important evolution in operating 
margins, reflecting gains in operational efficiency and the increase in revenues 
from services and spare parts; 

▪ At the ROMI Machines Unit, order intake in 1Q23 grew by 3.6% compared 
to 1Q22, with emphasis on the domestic market and the machine rental 
business; 

 

Santa Bárbara d’Oeste - São 
Paulo, April 18, 2023 

ROMI S.A. (“ROMI” or 
“Company”) (B3: domestic 
market leader in the 
Machine Tools and Plastic 
Processing Machines 
markets, as well as an 
important producer of 
Rough and Machined Cast 
Iron Parts, announces its 
results for the first quarter 
of 2023 (“1Q23”). Except 
where otherwise stated, the 
Company’s operating and 
financial information is 
presented on a consolidated 
basis, in accordance with 
the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 
 
Statements contained in this 
release related to Romi's 
business outlook, projections of 
operating and financial results 
and references to the 
Company's growth potential 
are mere forecasts and have 
been based on Management's 
expectations regarding its 
future performance. These 
expectations are highly 
dependent upon market 
behavior, the economic 
situation in Brazil, the industry 
and international markets. 
Therefore, they are subject to 
changes. 
 
Investor Relations Contact 
Fábio B. Taiar 
Investor Relations Officer 
+55 (19) 3455-9418 
dri@romi.com 
 
 

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
mailto:dri@romi.com
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(*) 4Q22 and 1Q23 are adjusted by the values of: (i) EBIT and EBITDA in the amounts of R$13,415 and R$6,278, respectively; and (ii) Profit in 
the amounts of R$13,048 and R$6,078, respectively, referring to the recognition of the impacts of the Vila Romi Residence project, as described 
in section “Vila Romi Residence (real estate project)” and the sale of a non-industrial plot of land owned by the Company. 
 

(**) Of the investments made in 1Q21, 4Q22 and 1Q23, the amounts of R$14.3, R$11.2 and R$8.4 million refer to machines 
manufactured by the Company that were allocated to the machine rental business, a new solution launched in the third quarter of 
2020. In the accumulated of the years 2021 and 2022, R$38.9 and R$64.9 million were invested, respectively. 

  

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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Corporate Profile 
 

 
 

ROMI, founded in 1930, is the leader in the Brazilian industrial machinery and equipment market, 
and an important manufacturer of rough and machined cast iron parts. 

The Company is listed on B3’s “New Market”, which is reserved for companies with a higher level of 
corporate governance. ROMI manufactures machine tools (Conventional Lathes, Computerized Numerical 
Control (CNC) Lathes, Lathing Centers, Machining Centers, Vertical and Horizontal Heavy and Extra-Heavy 
Lathes and Drilling Mills), Plastic Injection or Blow Molding Machines and ductile or CDI gray cast iron parts, 
either in raw or machined form. The Company’s cutting-edge products and services, which feature Industry 
4.0 technologies, enable the smart use of the data generated, whether through built-in artificial intelligence 
or through the transfer of big data over the networks (connectivity) to a central analysis site. This 
equipment is sold worldwide and used by a number of industrial segments, such as the agricultural 
machinery, capital goods, consumer goods, packaging, tooling, hydraulic equipment, sanitation, 
automotive and wind energy industries, among many others.   

The Company has thirteen manufacturing units, four of which for final assembly of industrial 
machinery, two foundries, four units for machining of mechanical components, two units for manufacture 
of steel sheet components, and a unit for assembly of electronic panels. Of these, eleven are located in 
Brazil and two in Germany. The Company has an installed production capacity of approximately 2,900 
industrial machines and 50,000 thousand metric tons of castings per year. 

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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Current Economic Scenario 
 

Although the beginning of 2023 continues to indicate an unstable environment for investments, both 
in the domestic and foreign markets, we can see that in the domestic market, the level of confidence in 
business shows a gradual recovery trend, as well as in the installed capacity utilization. This improvement 
was reflected in the data of the ROMI Machines Unit, which in this quarter returned to 2022 levels. 

We noticed a gradual recovery in the Industrial Entrepreneur Confidence Index (ICEI) in March and 
April, reaching a level of 48.8. However, with the world scenario of inflation and interest rates at high levels, 
we currently have a more challenging environment for carrying out investments, mainly in the foreign 
market. 

 

Industrial Entrepreneur Confidence Index – ICEI 

 

     Source: CNI–ICEI, April 2023 

 

The Installed Capacity Utilization (UCI) index for the domestic industry in general, released by the 
National Confederation of Industry (CNI), remained stable at the beginning of 2023, and in March it reached 
the level of 67%, showing that industrial activity continues to operate at normal levels. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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Average Installed Capacity Utilization (UCI) 

 
Source: CNI - UCI, February 2023 

 

The past few years have been marked by an environment of uncertainty and high volatility, with major 
challenges in relation to production volume management, for example. Accordingly, we continue to 
implement actions to streamline the structure, with a more agile and flexible planning and manufacturing 
process, to respond quickly to the demand volatility. Over the past few years, we have made several 
optimizations, especially in indirect structures and in internal processes automation. 

Strategically, we have defined the development of new product generations as a priority. We have 
advanced significantly in terms of technological content, aligned to the needs of Industry 4.0, and the new 
products launched in recent years have achieved great success in the domestic and foreign markets. 
Focused on the future, we continue to invest heavily in launching new generations of machines and new 
technologies to be incorporated into our products. 

Additionally, we have strengthened our structures abroad and developed new solutions for our 
customers, such as machine leasing and financial support, through the creation of a fintech. These 
strategies are consistently consolidating and give us great confidence that we are very well prepared to 
keep seizing the opportunities, both in the domestic and foreign markets. 

  

  

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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Market 

The Company’s main leading edges in the market - ongoing investments in the development of 
cutting-edge products and solutions, nationwide distribution network, own permanent technical assistance 
service, machine rental, availability of attractive customer credit packages in local currency, and short 
product delivery times - are all recognized by the customers, giving the ROMI brand name a traditional and 
prestigious reputation. 

 

  Incoming Orders 

 
* The informed amounts related to incoming orders and order backlog do not include parts and services. 

 

The last quarter of 2022 was marked by a significant drop in the industrial entrepreneur confidence 
index, which mainly impacted the incoming orders of the ROMI Machines Unit. In 2023, we can see a 
gradual recovery of industrial entrepreneur confidence, as well as the installed capacity utilization 
remaining at normal levels, which demonstrates that the domestic market has good prospects for 
normalization throughout the year. 

 
In the foreign market, the current levels of inflation and the perspective of rising interest rates are 

affecting investment prospects. As a result of this moment in the domestic and foreign markets, at the 
ROMI Machines Unit, incoming orders in 1Q23 grew by 3.6% in comparison with the same period in 2022, 
due to orders from the domestic market and the consolidation of the machine rental business. 

 
As previously mentioned, the new generations of products, with important technological evolutions 

in the mechatronic part, in thermal compensation and in their connectivity, also allowed the Company to 
seek competitive alternatives to enable new business to its customers, such as, for example, the leasing of 
machines. In the first quarter of 2023, 42 new machines have been rented, or 50 new contracts (59 
machines in the first quarter of 2022, or 72 new contracts), whose contracts represent approximately 
R$13.6 million (R$21.5 million in the first quarter of 2022). Since the date this solution was launched to the 
market, in June 2020, 478 machines have been rented, or 577 contracts, representing R$150.2 million. Such 
contracts are valid for 12 to 24 months. 

 
 
 

Order Entry (R$ 000)
Gross Values, sales taxes included

1Q22 4Q22 1Q23
Chg.

1Q23/4Q22

Chg.

1Q23/1Q22

ROMI Machines 192,725 140,122    199,713    42.5% 3.6%

Burkhardt+Weber Machines 41,415   88,470      -            -100.0% -100.0%

Rough and Machined Cast Iron Parts 93,933   52,386      60,676      15.8% -35.4%

Total * 328,072 280,978    260,389    -7.3% -20.6%

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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In 1Q23, although the German subsidiary BW has not closed new orders, it has a significant volume 
of projects in progress and we are confident that they will materialize over the coming quarters, so that we 
may improve over 2024. 

The Cast and Machined Cast Iron Parts Unit showed a 35.4% reduction in incoming orders, as a result 
of the reduction in new projects linked to wind energy, which, given the drop in electricity prices, are being 
reviewed or postponed. The other segments served by this unit continue with order levels similar to 2022. 

Order Backlog 

 
* The informed amounts related to incoming orders and order backlog do not include parts and services. 

At the end of the first quarter of 2023, the order backlog dropped by 28.0% compared to the same 
period in 2022. However, when compared to 4Q22, there was an increase of 1.9%, with emphasis on the 
ROMI Machines Unit, which showed an important recovery in incoming orders in 1Q23. 

 

Operational Performance 
 

 

Net Operating Revenue by Business Unit 
 

The net operating revenue posted in 1Q23 reached R$259.2 million, a 9.2% decrease in comparison 
with 1Q23, especially at the ROMI Machines and Rough and Machined Cast Iron Parts Business Units. 

 

 
 

 

 

Order Backlog (R$ 000)
Gross Values, sales taxes included

1Q22 4Q22 1Q23
Chg. 

1Q23/4Q22

Chg. 

1Q23/1Q22

ROMI Machines 330,676     221,881       263,208       18.6% -20.4%

Burkhardt+Weber Machines 140,481     191,711       188,043       -1.9% 33.9%

Rough and Machined Cast Iron Parts 320,190     145,559       118,609       -18.5% -63.0%

Total * 791,346     559,151       569,861       1.9% -28.0%

Net Operating Revenue (R$ 000) 1Q22 4Q22 1Q23
Var.

1Q23/4Q22

Var.

1Q23/1Q22

ROMI Machines 177,289   296,512   165,242   -44.3% -6.8%

Burkhardt+Weber Machines 11,229     103,971   15,623     -85.0% 39.1%

Rough and Machined Cast Iron Parts 96,817     135,732   78,290     -42.3% -19.1%

Total 285,335   536,215   259,155   -51.7% -9.2%

Quarterly

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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ROMI MACHINES 

This Business Unit's net operating revenue reached R$165.2 million in 1Q23, showing a small 
reduction of 6.8% when compared to 1Q22, reflecting the decrease in incoming orders from the foreign 
market, which was largely offset by the significant increase in revenues from machine rental, a business 
launched by ROMI in mid-2020. 

 

BURKHARDT + WEBER MACHINES 

The revenue of German subsidiary BW, in Reais, reached a total of R$15.6 million in 1Q23, a volume 
39.1% higher when compared to 1Q22, reflecting the increase in revenues from technical assistance 
services and spare parts. 

 

ROUGH AND MACHINED CAST IRON PARTS 

The net operating revenue of this Business Unit was R$78.3 million in 1Q23, which represents a 
volume 19.1% lower compared to 1Q22, due to the already mentioned reduction in the business related to 
large rough and machined cast iron parts for the wind energy sector. 

 

Net Operating Revenue per Geographical Region 
 

The domestic market accounted for 80% of ROMI's consolidated revenue in 1Q23 (80% in 1Q22). 
Considering the revenue obtained in foreign markets, which takes into account sales by ROMI's subsidiaries 
abroad (Germany, China, United States, Italy, United Kingdom, France, Mexico and Spain) and direct sales 
to other markets, the distribution of ROMI's consolidated revenue by geographical region was the 
following: 

 

 1Q23        1Q22 

 

  

 

 

 

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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The following shows the foreign market revenue, in Reais (R$) and in US dollars (US$): 

 

 

 
Gross and Operating Margins 

 
The gross margin obtained in 1Q23 was 33.1%, an increase of 3.1 p.p. compared to 1Q22, due to 

the positive performance of the ROMI Machines and B+W Machines Units. The operating margin (EBIT) in 
the same period increased by 4.0 p.p. The new solutions and products launched by the Company in recent 
years, greater share of the domestic market in revenue, as well as projects aimed at improving operational 
efficiency and efficient control of expenditures were the facts leading to this improvement in the operating 
margins. 

 

 
 

(*) 4Q22 and 1Q23 are adjusted by the values of: (i) EBIT and EBITDA in the amounts of R$13,415 and R$6,278, respectively; and (ii) Profit in 
the amount of R$13,048 and R$6,078, respectively, referring to the recognition of the impacts of the Vila Romi Residence project, as described 
in section “Vila Romi Residence (real estate project)” and the sale of a non-industrial plot of land owned by the Company. 
 
  
 
 

Gross Margin 1Q22 4Q22 1Q23
Chg. p.p.

1Q23/4Q22

Chg. p.p.

1Q23/1Q22

ROMI Machines 42.0% 45.3% 48.5% 3.2            6.5            

Burkhardt+Weber Machines -54.5% 21.2% 8.4% (12.8)         62.9          

Rough and Machined Cast Iron Parts 17.9% 18.4% 5.5% (12.9)         (12.4)         

Total 30.0% 33.8% 33.1% (0.7)           3.1            

EBIT Margin - Adjusted 1Q22 4Q22 1Q23
Chg. p.p.

1Q23/4Q22

Chg. p.p.

1Q23/1Q22

ROMI Machines 20.7% 29.2% 27.1% (2.1)           6.4            

Burkhardt+Weber Machines -139.6% 10.6% -55.4% (66.0)         84.2          

Rough and Machined Cast Iron Parts 7.8% 9.6% -6.9% (16.5)         (14.6)         

Total 10.0% 20.7% 11.9% (8.8)           1.9            

Quarterly

Quarterly

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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ROMI MACHINES 

In 1Q23, the gross margin of this Business Unit was at a high level, given the revenue mix, with a 
greater presence in the domestic market and rental machines. The high level of gross margin and the 
control of operating expenses resulted in an increase in the adjusted operating margin (EBIT) of 6.4 p.p. in 
the same comparison period. 

 

BURKHARDT + WEBER MACHINES 

The gross margin and operating margin of this Business Unit in 1Q23 showed a significant 
improvement of 62.9p.p. and 84.2pp, respectively, compared to 1Q22. Both periods had very low net 
operating revenues, due to the lack of delivery of machines. However, the improvement in operational 
efficiency in 2023 is beginning to show concrete progress in results. 

 

ROUGH AND MACHINED CAST IRON PARTS 

In 1Q23, the gross margin of this Business Unit decreased by 12.4 p.p. compared to 1Q22, and its 
operating margin (EBIT) grew by 14.6 p.p. in the same comparison period. This reduction is due to the lower 
revenue and production volume in 1Q23, since this business unit has a significant fixed cost, and expenses 
with adapting the structure to a lower level of production expected in 2023. 

 
EBITDA and EBITDA Margin 

 

In 1Q23, the operating cash generation as measured by adjusted EBITDA amounted to R$45.4 million, 
representing an EBITDA margin of 17.5% in the quarter, as shown in the table below: 

 
(*) 4Q22 and 1Q23 are adjusted by the values of: (i) EBIT and EBITDA in the amounts of R$13,415 and R$6,278, respectively; and (ii) Profit in 
the amount of R$13,048 and R$6,078, respectively, referring to the recognition of the impacts of the Vila Romi Residence project, as described 
in section “Vila Romi Residence (real estate project)” and the sale of a non-industrial plot of land owned by the Company. 
  

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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Adjusted Profit for the Period 
 

The adjusted profit for 1Q23 was R$30.1 million, a slight decrease of 1.5% compared to the profit for 
1Q22, due to the higher volume of exchange variation in 1Q22, reflecting the behavior of the exchange 
rate. 

 

Evolution of Net Cash (Debt) Position 
 

The main changes in net cash position during the first quarter of 2023, in thousands of reais, are 

described below: 

 

*The balances recognized under “Investments” are net of the impacts recognized in accordance with CPC 06 (R2) - Leases, equivalent to 
international standard IFRS 16 - Leases. 

 

The evolution of the net cash position in the first quarter of 2023 showed the following main 
variations: 

a) Investments made in 1Q23 aimed at the maintenance, productivity, flexibility and 
competitiveness of the other units in the manufacturing facilities and, mainly, related to the new 
machine rental business; 

b) Payments of interest on capital and interim dividends, declared in December 2022 and January 
2023, paid during 1Q23, amounting to R$28.5 million; 

c) Increase in trade accounts receivable, mainly due to the Parent company’s and German 
subsidiary B+W’s revenue, which will be received at the beginning of 2023. 

 

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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Financial Position 
 

Short-term investments are made with prime institutions with low credit risk and their yield is mainly 
linked to the Interbank Certificate of Deposit (CDI). The consolidated net cash position as at March 31, 2023 
was negative by R$117.7 million. 

The Company’s borrowings are used mainly for investments in the modernization of its 
manufacturing facilities, research and development of new products, and financing of exports and imports. 
As at March 31, 2023, the amount of financing in local currency was R$129.2 million, and in foreign currency 
R$191.8 million, totaling R$321.0 million, of which R$135.0 million maturing in up to 12 months. 

As at March 31, 2023, the Company recorded R$203.4 million as cash and cash equivalents and short-
term investments. 

 

 

The balances recorded under “Finame Manufacturer Financing” are not used in the calculation of the 
Company’s net debt. 

As at March 31, 2023, the Company did not have any derivative transactions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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Capital Markets 
 

Share Performance ROMI3 x Ibovespa 
Period: March 30, 2021 to April 17, 2023 

 

 
Note: The performance of ROMI3 shares shown in the chart above does not consider the distribution of profits made in the period 
presented, as well as the stock bonus in shares that occurred in March 2023 and October 2022. 
Source: B3. 
 

On April 17, 2023 the Company’s common shares (ROMI3), which were quoted at R$15.20, posted 
devaluation of 41,9% since March 31, 2021 and 1.5% since December 29, 2022. The Ibovespa Index 
(Ibovespa) went down 9.1% and 3.4%, respectively, in the same periods. 

The Company’s market capitalization on April 17, 2023 was R$1,226.1 billion. The average daily 
trading volume during 1Q23 was R$17.3 million. 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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Vila Romi Residence 
 

In April 2022, through the subsidiary Rominor Empreendimentos Imobiliários S.A. (“Rominor 
Empreendimentos”), there was the launch of the closed subdivision Vila Romi Residence, which has 350 
lots between 300m² and 884m², whose delivery and completion forecast is by the end of 2024. Currently, 
339 lots have been sold, with the General Sales Value (“GSV) estimated at around R$130 million. The 
interest of Rominor Empreendimentos, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, in this project is 50% 
of GSV. 

 
The payment terms vary from cash up to 10 years of direct financing, with 10% of the total land 

value being mandatory. The financing installments are monetarily adjusted by the IPCA, plus 12% interest 
per year. In cases where the land was financed, the property itself appears as a guarantee for the payment 
of the installments. 
 

As of the date of these interim financial statements, the subsidiary Rominor Empreendimentos had 
received approximately R$37.8 million (amount plus monetary adjustment and interest), of which R$16.2 
million are recorded under advances from customers, in current liabilities. 
 

Management, based on CPC47 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the applicable CVM 
rules, adopted as a criterion for the recognition of the enterprise's revenue the Percentage of 
Completion (POC) methodology, where revenue and the respective costs are recognized in profit or loss in 
proportion to the percentage of completion of the infrastructure works, through measurement reports 
issued monthly. 

 
As at March 31, 2023, the percentage of completion of the works was 26.14% according to the 

aforementioned construction measurement report, which resulted in the following impacts on the financial 
statements: 
(i) Net operating revenue/EBIT/EBITDA: R$6.3 million; and (ii) profit for the period: R$6.1 million. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.romi.com/en/esg-romi/
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